
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Louise Hancock  (01609 767015) 
 

Monday, 25 August 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting CABINET 

 
Date Tuesday, 2 September 2014 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

M S Robson (Chairman) 
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs B S Fortune 
 

N A Knapton 
B Phillips 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES 
 

 

 To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 (CA.12 - CA.21), 
previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

Resources Management   
 

3.  COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2014/15 (QUARTER 1) 
 

1 - 16 

 This reports provides an update in relation to the Council Performance 2014/15 
(Quarter 1). 
  
In accepting the recommendation, the progress made against the Council Plan 
as detailed within Annex A will be endorsed and all future performance reports 
will be submitted to Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

4.  2014/15 Q1 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

17 - 38 

 This report provides the Quarter 1 update at 30 June 2014 on the progress of 
the Capital Programme 2014/15 and the Treasury Management position.  A full 
schedule of the Capital Programme 2014/15 schemes is attached at Annex A 
to the report, together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme. 
  
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that it approves the net increase of £150,354 in the Capital Programme 
to  £2,802,190 as detailed at Annex B and in the Capital Programme attached 
at Annex A; the increase of capital expenditure of £100,354, funded from 
capital reserves; the increase of capital expenditure of £50,000, funded from 
external Section 106 funding; agree the funding allocation to the Capital 
Programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 of the report and agree the Treasury 
Management and Prudential indicators at Annex E of the report. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

5.  2014/15 QUARTER 1 REVENUE MONITOROING REPORT 
 

39 - 46 

 This report provides an update on the revenue budget position of the Council 
and the reserve funds at the end of June 2014. 
  
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that it approves the budget decrease at paragraph 3.2 of the report by 
£227,821 to £7,241,329 and approves the allocation from the One-Off Fund at 
paragraph 6.6 of the report of £302,129. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 
 
 
 
 

 



6.  NORTHALLERTON PRISON 
 

47 - 50 

 This report seeks authority to negotiate with the Ministry of Justice on the value 
and potential Council purchase of Northallerton Prison.  The report also seeks 
agreement of how the potential purchase should be handled and what further 
reports are required. 
  
In accepting the recommendations, authority will be given to the Chief 
Executive to negotiate for the purchase of the Northallerton Prison Site; a 
valuer will be appointed to act as the Council’s agent and £25,000 will be 
budgeted for this from the Economic Development Fund and there will be 
further reports to Cabinet for decisions on the gross value and net value of the 
site. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): Northallerton Broomfield; All Wards 
 

 

7.  FREE PARKING AT THE APPLEGARTH SHORT STAY CAR PARK 
 

51 - 52 

 This report provides information on the introduction of a revised pay and 
display tariff to apply in the Applegarth Short Stay Car Park in Northallerton. 
  
In accepting the recommendation, the 1 hour free parking at the Applegarth 
Short Stay Car Park will be approved and the loss of income for 2014/15 of 
£94,640 will be funded from the Economic Development Fund. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

Policy and Strategy   
 

8.  COUNCIL PLAN UPDATE 
 

53 - 66 

 This report provides an update on the revised Council Plan for 2014/15. 
  
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the revised Council Plan 2014/15, which will be used to monitor 
the Council’s performance from Quarter 2 onwards, be approved. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

9.  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 
 

67 - 74 

 This report seeks consideration of the programme of work on the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) Partial Plan Review. 
  
In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the Partial Plan Review be progressed as set out in Annex A of 
the report to provide informal planning policy guidance with updated evidence, 
to be used in Development Management decision taking; a new Local Plan be 
produced to fully replace the LDF and a report be brought back to Cabinet and 
Council to agree a revised Local Development Scheme setting out the work 
programme, resources and timetable for a full scale plan review. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 
 
 
 

 



Policy Implementation   
 

10.  PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION PLANS 
 

75 - 86 

 This report seeks endorsement of the Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plans for Rudby, Well, Bagby and Balk, Husthwaite and the 
refreshed plans for  Bedale and Stokesley. 
  
In accepting the recommendation, the Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plans attached at annex B of the report will be endorsed. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): Bedale; Rudby; Stokesley; Tanfield; White Horse 
 

 

 



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  2 September 2014 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2014/15 (QUARTER 1) 
 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Support Services: Councillor N A Knapton 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 The Council Plan sets out the direction for the Council until May 2015 and has been 

updated to reflect change
[...]
g

at
io

n 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

te
am

 k
no

w
le

dg
e 

w
ill

 b
e 

re
ta

in
ed

 a
t 

H
D

C
 (

2.
5 

F
T

E
) 

to
 f

oc
us

 o
n 

in
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
of

 h
ou

si
ng

 B
en

e
fit

 e
rr

or
s.

  
E

m
pl

oy
ee

s 
w

ill
 h

ow
ev

er
 h

av
e 

th
e 

op
tio

n 
to

 t
ra

ns
fe

r 
to

 t
he

 D
W

P
 o

n 
1 

A
pr

il 
20

15
 b

ut
 a

ls
o 

ha
ve

 t
he

 o
pp

or
tu

ni
ty

 t
o 

re
m

ai
n 

at
 H

am
bl

et
on

 u
nt

il 
su

ch
 t

im
e

 
th

at
 t

he
 w

ho
le

 o
f H

ou
si

ng
 B

en
ef

it 
is

 tr
an

sf
er

re
d 

to
 th

e 
D

W
P

.  
 

 
In

tr
od

uc
tio

n 
of

 P
oo

le
d 

N
N

D
R

 fu
nd

in
g 

w
ith

 o
th

er
 N

or
th

 Y
or

ks
hi

re
 C

ou
nc

il’
s 

w
ill

 in
cr

ea
se

 th
e 

in
co

m
e 

th
e 

C
ou

nc
il 

re
ce

iv
es

 fr
om

 B
us

in
es

s 
R

at
es

. 

 
C

ou
nc

il 
P

la
n 

ha
s 

be
en

 r
ev

is
ed

 fo
r 

Q
2 

fo
r 

th
e 

re
st

 o
f 2

01
4/

15
 to

 r
ef

le
ct

 th
e 

re
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

ch
an

ge
s 

of
 th

e 
C

ou
nc

il 
an

d 
m

ee
t w

ith
 C

om
m

un
ity

 n
ee

ds
. 

 
T

he
 O

ffi
ce

 M
ov

e 
ac

ro
ss

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il 

w
ill

 in
tr

od
uc

e 
im

pr
ov

ed
 w

or
ki

ng
 p

at
te

rn
s 

an
d 

in
cr

ea
se

 e
ffi

ci
en

cy
 d

ue
 to

 r
el

oc
at

io
n 

of
 te

am
s.

 
 

Page 16



  
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  2 September 2014 
 
Subject: 2014/15 Q1 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
  

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Support Services: Councillor N A Knapton 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGOUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the quarter 1 update at 30 June 2014 

on the progress of the capital programme 2014/15 and the treasury management position.  
A full schedule of the capital programme 2014/15 schemes is attached at Annex A, together 
with the relevant update on progress of each scheme. 

 
1.2 Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that the 

capital programme is funded, directly effects the treasury management arrangements of the 
Council.  This Council currently does not borrow for a capital purpose; instead capital 
expenditure is funded by grants, receipts and reserves.  The use of the Council’s funds 
affects the daily treasury management cash flow position, as well as the requirement to 
investment these surplus funds.   

 
2.0 CAPITAL  PROGRAMME SUMMARY:  
 
2.1 The 2014/15 capital programme was approved by Cabinet on 18 March 2014 at 

£2,126,350.  At 2013/14 outturn, £525,486 capital expenditure was slipped forward in the 
new financial year revising the capital programme 2013/14 to £2,651,836. 

 
2.2 A net increase to the capital programme of £150,354 is detailed in this Quarter 1 monitor 

that results in a revised capital programme budget of £2,802,190. 
 
2.3 The net increase of £150,354, to be approved in this report as detailed in Annex B, is made 

up of:- 
 

(a)  increase in expenditure of £100,354 supported from reserves; 
(b)  increase in expenditure of £50,000 supported from external funding; 

 
2.4 Table 1 below outlines the variances reported against each portfolio area. 
 

  Portfolio 
Current 

Approved 
Expenditure

Revised 
projected 
Outturn 

Variance 

Request 
for 

additional 
funding 

External 
funding 

  £ £ £ £ £ 

Environmental & Planning Services 321,379 321,379 0 0  0
Customer & Leisure Services 803,993 877,347 73,354 23,354 50,000

Support Services  1,526,464 1,593,464 77,000 77,000 0 

Total 2,651,836 2,802,190 150,354 100,354 50,000
Table 1: Capital Programme Q1 2014/15 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

2.5 To 30 June 2014 capital expenditure of £253,871 had been incurred or committed 
representing 9% of the revised Q1 capital programme position.  Many of the schemes are 
currently under development and it is expected at Quarter 1 that the capital programme will 
come in on target at the end of the financial year. 

 
2.6 The proposed changes to t
[...]
s £28,550,000 with an average interest rate return 
of 0.79%.  For surplus funds invested for 3 months or more, a return of 0.85% was 
achieved which was 0.44% greater than the 3 month benchmark at 0.41%. 

 
4.3 The Council remains debt free; no borrowing was taken in the first quarter of 2014/15. 
 
4.4 The Council has operated within the treasury and prudential indicators set out at Annex E.  

 
5.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 
 
5.1 All schemes approved as part of the capital programme have been evaluated against key 

corporate priorities.  Schemes are only undertaken and approved by cabinet in accordance 
with the Council Plan and supporting project initiation documentation. 

 Page 18



 
5.2 Treasury Management supports all aspects of the Council’s priorities as with good 

management of surplus funds, investment interest earned can be used to support Council 
services. 

 
6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 
 
6.1 There are no risks associated with approving this report.  However, the risks associated 

with not receiving regular monitoring reports are potentially more serious. 
 
7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 

7.1 The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report. 

 

8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

8.1 Treasury Management activities and the Capital programme conform to the Local 
Government Act 2003 and the Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 

 

9.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

9.1 The capital programme seeks to address key equality issues that affect the Council and the 
public.  The main scheme that specifically addressed equalities in the first quarter of 
2014/15 is the disabled facilities grant scheme. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
10.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:- 
 

(1) the net increase of £150,354 in the Capital Programme to  £2,802,190 as detailed at 
Annex B and in the Capital Programme attached at Annex A; 

 
(2) the increase of capital expenditure of £100,354, funded from capital reserves; 
 
(3) the increase of capital expenditure of £50,000, funded from external Section 106 

funding; 
 
(4) the funding allocation to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1; 
 
(5) the treasury management and prudential indicators at Annex E. 
 
 

JUSTIN IVES 
 
Background papers: Capital Programme working papers Q1 
   Treasury management working papers Q1 
 
Author ref:  LBW 
 
Contact:  Louise Branford-White - Head of Resources 
   Direct Line No: 01609 767024 
 
020914 Capital Monitoring Q1          

   

Page 19



A
N

N
E

X
 A

 
C

ap
it

al
 P

ro
g

ra
m

m
e 

S
ch

em
es

 2
01

4/
15

 (
in

cl
u

d
in

g
 2

01
3/

14
 s

ch
em

es
 B

/F
w

d
)

A
n

n
ex

 A

R
ef

:
R

es
po

ns
ib

le
 

O
ffi

ce
r

T
itl

e:

Original Approved 
Expenditure 14/15 

Schemes rolled Fwd 
from 2013/14

Current Approved 
Expenditure 

Third Party 
Contribution

Cost to the Council

Expenditure at 30/6/14

Anticipated 
Expenditure £

Variance

Change in Funding 
Taken/(Returned) to 

Capital Reserve

Estimated completion 
date

Explanation

£
£

£
£

£
£

£
£

En
vi
ro
nm

en
ta
l &

 P
la
nn

in
g 
Se
rv
ic
es

1
M

J
Pu

rc
ha
se
 o
f b

in
s a

nd
 b
ox
es
 fo

r r
ef
us
e 
an
d 
re
cy
cl
in
g

36
,0

00
36

,0
00

36
,0

00
12

,0
76

36
,0

00
0

B
ud

ge
t w

ill
 b

e 
sp

en
t b

y 
ye

ar
 e

nd
.  

M
on

ito
rin

g 
of

  t
he

 d
em

an
d 

fo
r 

bi
ns

 fo
r 

ne
w

 
pr

op
er

tie
s 

is
 u

nd
er

w
ay

 a
nd

 fu
rt

he
r 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

w
ill

 b
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
at

 Q
2.

13
M

J
Di
sa
bl
ed

 F
ac
ili
tie

s G
ra
nt
s

15
0,

00
0

80
,3

79
23

0,
37

9
10

0,
00

0
13

0,
37

9
9,

99
2

23
0,

37
9

0
-6

6,
27

7

T
he

 b
ud

ge
t i

s 
pr

ed
ic

te
d 

to
 b

e 
fu

lly
 s

pe
nt

 th
is

 y
ea

r.
  T

he
re

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
a 

ch
an

ge
 in

 
th

e 
ag

en
t f

or
 th

is
 s

er
vi

ce
 to

 S
w

al
e 

H
ou

si
ng

 
[...]
f schemes are held within budget or reported to Council at the 
earliest opportunity. 

 
1.6 New Schemes added to the Capital Programme all have supporting Project Initiation 

Documentation to ensure projects are affordable, sustainable and prudent.  
           

Page 22



         
ANNEX C 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION 2014/15 – QUARTER 1 

 
1.0 LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENT: 
 
1.1 The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice for 

Treasury Management recommends that Members be updated on Treasury Management 
activities regularly (Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual and Mid-year 
reports, as well as quarterly updates). This report therefore ensures this Council is 
implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 

 
1.2 The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and scrutiny of 

Treasury Management policy and activities.  This report therefore updates Members on the 
current Treasury Management position.  

 
1.3 In 2014/15 the Council‘s treasury position (excluding finance leases) continues to be debt 

free.  No borrowing has been taken during the first quarter of 2014/15. 
 
1.4 The capital financing requirement, which is the amount of borrowing required to support the 

Capital Programme, is zero for this Council.  All capital expenditure as detailed in the 
paragraphs above is supported from grants, contributions and reserves.   The following 
table shows the Treasury Management position as at 30 June 2014: 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 2: Borrowing and Investment position at 30 June 2014 
 

2.0 THE ECONOMY, INTEREST RATES AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY: 
 
2.1 The economic background, interest rate forecast and summary outlook, which sets the 

environment in which the Council’s Treasury Management operates is attached at Annex D. 
 
2.2 Capita Asset Services - the Council's Treasury Management advisors – brief forward view 

of the economy and interest rate position i
[...]
apital Financing Requirement  31 March 2015 Nil Nil 

   

Incremental impact of capital investment decisions  £ £ 

    Increase in Council Tax (band D) per annum   £0.06 £0.06 

 

2.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT  INDICATORS  2014/15 2014/15 

 original actual 

 £'000 £'000 
Authorised Limit for external debt -    
    borrowing £5,000 £5,000 
    other long term liabilities £1,000 £1,000 
    TOTAL £6,000 £6,000 
    
Operational Boundary for external debt -    
     borrowing £4,000 £4,000 
     other long term liabilities £600 £600 
     TOTAL £4,600 £4,600 
    
Actual external debt £0 £0 
   
Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure   

     Net principal re fixed rate investments 90% 90% 

    

Upper limit for variable rate exposure   

     Net principal re variable rate  investments  50% 50% 

    
Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 364 
days (per maturity date) 

£10,000 £10,000 

 
Page 36



 
Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 2014/15 upper limit lower limit 

under 12 months  0% 100% 

12 months and within 24 months 0% 0% 

24 months and within 5 years 0% 0% 

5 years and within 10 years 0% 0% 

10 years and above 0% 0% 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  2 September 2014 
 
Subject: 2014/15 QUARTER 1 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Support Services: Councillor N A Knapton 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGOUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the revenue budget position of the 

Council and the reserve funds at the end of June 2014.    
 
1.2 The quarter 1 monitoring for the capital programme and treasury management position is 

contained in a separate report on this cabinet agenda. 
 
1.3 This report focuses on three key areas:- 
 
 (a) The changes to the revenue budget 
 (b) Additional Grant income received 
 (c) Reserve Funds 
  
2.0 REVENUE BUDGET 
 
2.1 The Council set its budget on 11 Februa
[...]
financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report. 

 

 

 
Page 43



10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

 

10.1 It is a legal requirement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balance 
budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year. 

 
11.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES: 

 

11.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report. 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
10.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council: 
 

(1) the budget decrease at paragraph 3.2 by £227,821 to £7,241,329 
 
(2) the allocation from the one-off fund at paragraph 6.6 of £302,129 
 

JUSTIN IVES 
 
Background papers: Budget Monitoring Q1 working papers 
 
 
Author ref:  LBW 
 
Contact:  Louise Branford-White     

Head of Resources 
   Direct Line No: 01609 767024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
020914 Q1 Revenue Monitoring 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             

Page 44



 ANNEX A 
 
 
Budget 2014/15 Sensitivity Analysis – potential savings / costs 
 

Portfolio Area Area of Sensitivity Commentary 

Support Services  Housing Benefit - civil penalty income 
not achieved 

£65,000 income is expected to be received 
form claimants who do not notify the Council 
of a change in their circumstances 
 

Housing benefit payment s are 
greater than the budget 

The position at quarter 2 will be clearer to 
estimate whether more people are claiming 
benefit that was estimated in the budget 
 

Environmental 
Services 

Fuel Prices increase Any fluctuations in fuel prices will affect the 
budget in waste and Street Scene. 
 

Planning fee income not achieved This is currently on budget for receipt of 
£700,000. At Q1 £185,400 (26.5%) had 
been received.  This is a large income 
stream for the council, so it will continue to 
be closely monitored. 
 

Waste & Street Scene increase 
salary budget potential 

Disciplinary and long term sickness issues 
may result in the requirement for increased 
budget due to agency staff cover. It will 
continue to be monitored
[...]
ark  

Page 52



 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  2 September 2014 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PLAN UPDATE 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Support Services: Councillor N A Knapton 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGOUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the revised Council Plan for 2014/15.     
 
1.2 The Council Plan was originally updated for 2014/15 where four portfolio Council priority 

themes existed: 
   
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 The Council was restructured in April 2014 to consolidate the Directors to three and 

introduce six Heads of Service to provide operational support to the organisation.  This 
resulted in three Service Departments for which there are three Portfolio Holders as 
detailed below:  

  
 
 
 
 
1.4 The Deputy Leader of the Council also has responsibility for two specific areas - the 

Financial Strategy (which is located within Support Services) and Economic Development 
(located within Customer Services). 

 
2.0 THE COUNCIL PLAN 2014/15  
 
2.1 The Council Plan 2011 to 2015 set out the direction for the Council, showing the Council’s 

goals and giving measurable outcomes. The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality of life in the local community. 

  
2.2 The Council Plan has been updated during the first quarter of 2014/15 for approval at this 2 

September 2014 Cabinet.  This revised Council Plan will be used to monitor the Council’s 
performance until the next election in May 2015 and update reports will be provided as 
follows: 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Customer Services & Asset Management 
Housing, Planning & Waste Management 
Leisure & Health 
Support Services & Economic Development 

Customer & Leisure Services Councillor Mrs Bridget Fortune 

Environmental & Planning Services Councillor Brian Philips 

Support Services Councillor Nigel Knapton 

Performance Monitoring Q2  2 December 2014  
Performance Monitoring Q3 10 February 2014 
Performance Monitoring Q4 9 June 2014 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



2.3 The revised Council Plan incorporates the Council’s Vision for 2014/15: Hambleton – a 
place to grow, be happy, be healthy, be prosperous. It includes five priorities which each of 
the three Portfolio Holder Service Departments support. The five priorities are detailed as 
follows: 
 

 
 
 
 

 

2.4 Attached at Annex A is the revised Council Plan 2014/15. 
 
3.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES  
 
3.1 The Council Plan provides the Council’s five priorities, which reflect the needs of 

community.  This enables measureable outcomes to be monitored against and reported on 
a quarterly basis to ensure the Council is performing as the community would desire. 

 
4.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 
 
4.1 There are no risks directly associated in approving this report. 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 

5.1 There are no direct financial effects from this report. 

 
6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

 

6.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES: 

 

7.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report. 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
8.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the revised Council Plan 2014/15, 

which will be used to monitor the Council’s performance from Q2 onwards. 
 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
Background papers: Council Plan working papers 
    Discussion papers from Officer / Member meetings in June 2014 
 
Author ref:   LBW 
 
Contact:   Louise Branford-White     

 Head of Resources  
 Direct Line No: 01609 767024 

020914 Council Plan Update 

i.    Providing Customer Excellence 
ii.   Driving Economic Development 
iii.  Promoting Health & Wellbeing 
iv.  Improving Waste & Recycling 
v.   Delivering Services for a Changing Population

Page 54



Annex A 

1 of 11 
    020914 Council Plan Update ‐ Annex A 

Hambleton District Council 
COUNCIL PLAN 

2014/15 

Introduction 
We continu
[...]
Procurement 
 Reprographics 
 Revenues and Benefits 

 
 

Page 64



Issue: July 14 

11 of 11 
    020914 Council Plan Update ‐ Annex A 

Further Information 

 
Our Corporate Business Plan has been kept deliberately short, in order to maintain our focus on the key 
issues.  If you would like to know more about any of these issues including background information about the 
Council and the project plans which support each of the priorities please visit our website at : 
www.hambleton.gov.uk 

 
You can also email us at info@hambleton.gov.uk to request further information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Prepared by Hambleton District Council July 2014 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  2 September 2014 
 
Subject: LOCAL PLAN REVIEW  
 

All Wards (outside the North York Moors National Park)  
Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services: Councillor B Phillips 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 On 8 October 2013 Cabinet approved (CA47) a programme of work on the Local 

Development Framework (LDF) Partial Plan Review, with an agreed scope and 
programme. The scope was limited to a handful of priority issues and policies which were 
being viewed as out-of-step with needs of the District or inconsistent with national Planning 
policies, namely:   
 development restraint in the villages and rural areas;  
 affordable housing (targets and thresholds); 
 housing mix and tenure; 
 town centre uses and economic development; 
 renewable energy. 

 
1.2 Various essential background evidence gathering has been commissioned in the context of 

this partial review, including: Older Peoples’ Housing, Affordable Housing Viability and 
Economic Development (Employment Land Review and Retail and Town Centre Uses).  

  
1.3 Also in the context of Plan review and in response to new pressures for major housing 

development, a repo
[...]
 now largely spent or committed. 

 
7.2 Additional funding would be needed for the full Plan review and production of a new Local 

Plan. These costs would be significant, but not in the same order as for the original LDF. 
Sustainability appraisal, site assessment studies and the longer examination are currently 
unknown quantities but could be in the order of £250,000, with about half of that being 
taken by the examination costs of the Planning Inspectorate.  

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES: 
 
8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity issues associated with this report. 
 
  

Page 70



 
 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that: 
 

(1) the Partial Plan Review be progressed as set out in Annex A to provide informal 
planning policy guidance with updated evidence, to be used in Development 
Management decision taking; 

 
(2) a new Local Plan be produced to fully replace the LDF;  
 
(3) a report be brought back to Cabinet and Council to agree a revised Local 

Development Scheme setting out the work programme, resources and timetable for a 
full scale plan review. 

 
 
MICK JEWITT 
 
Background papers: 

 National Planning Policy Framework, CLG March 2012 
 National Planning Practice Guidance, CLG March 2014  
 Planning Policy for Affordable Housing including Viability Studies,  

                    Aspinall Verdi, May 2014 
 Economic Study, GVA, June 2014  
 Employment Land Review, GVA, February 2014 
 Retail & Town Centre Uses Study, GVA, January 2014 
 Demographic Analysis & Forecasts, Edge Analytics, June 2014 

    
Author ref: GB 
 
Contact: Graham Banks 
  Planning Policy Manager 
  Direct Line No – 01609 767097 
 
020914 Local Plan Review 

Page 71



 
 

  
ANNEX A 

 

Local Development Framework Partial Plan Review 

– agreed issues and policies and potential way forward 

 

 Agreed Review Policy /Issue 
 

Progress and Next Steps 

1. Rural Settlement Hierarchy (Policy CP4
[...]

,0
00

 
8 

U
nd

er
 5

 p
la

y 
ar

ea
 –

 T
am

es
id

e 
Es

ta
te

 F
ai

rf
ie

ld
 R

oa
d 

 
St

ok
es

le
y 

PC
 

U
pg

ra
de

 p
la

y 
ar

ea
 

Co
ns

ul
ta

tio
ns

 w
ith

 lo
ca

l 
re

si
de

nt
s 

£2
0,

00
0 

9 

 

Page 85



 
W

ha
t 

P
O

S 
/ 

Sp
or

t 
/ 

R
ec

re
at

io
n

 f
ac

ili
ti

es
 d

o 
yo

u 
h

av
e 

al
re

ad
y?

 

M
an

ag
in

g 
or

ga
ni

sa
ti

on
 a

nd
 

co
n

ta
ct

 d
et

ai
ls

 

Fu
tu

re
 a

ct
io

n
s 

H
ow

 d
o 

yo
u

 k
n

ow
 t

h
er

e 
is

 a
 n

ee
d 

fo
r 

th
is

 
pr

oj
ec

t?
 

C
os

t 
(£

) 
C

om
m

un
it

y 
P

ri
or

it
y 

(1
 =

 
hi

gh
es

t 
pr

io
ri

ty
) 

 Fo
ot

ba
ll 

Cl
ub

  
St

ok
es

le
y 

Ju
ni

or
 

Fo
ot

ba
ll 

Cl
ub

 
Ch

an
gi

ng
 f

ac
ili

ty
  

Fu
tu

re
 a

sp
ira

tio
n 

to
 m

ee
t 

fu
tu

re
 d

em
an

ds
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

ho
us

in
g 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
ts

  
£4

0,
00

0 
10

 

U
nd

er
 5

 p
la

y 
ar

ea
 –

 T
am

es
id

e 
Th

e 
Pa

dd
oc

ks
 

St
ok

es
le

y 
PC

 
U

pg
ra

de
 p

la
y 

ar
ea

 
Co

ns
ul

ta
tio

ns
 w

ith
 lo

ca
l 

re
si

de
nt

s 
£2

0,
00

0 
11

 

Le
is

ur
e 

Ce
nt

re
 a

nd
 f

lo
od

lit
 p

itc
h 

H
am

bl
et

on
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

Co
un

ci
l 

To
 u

pd
at

e 
an

d 
in

cr
ea

se
 

pl
ay

in
g 

su
rf

ac
e 

to
 m

ee
t 

na
tio

na
l g

ov
er

ni
ng

 b
od

y 
st

an
da

rd
s 

Fe
ed

ba
ck

 f
ro

m
 u

se
rs

 a
nd

 
na

tio
na

l g
ov

er
ni

ng
 b

od
ie

s 
£4

00
,0

00
 

12
 

        
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Council Performance 2014/15 (Quarter 1)
	4 2014/15 Q1 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
	5 2014/15 Quarter 1 Revenue Monitoroing Report
	6 Northallerton Prison
	7 Free Parking at the Applegarth Short Stay Car Park
	8 Council Plan Update
	9 Local Plan Review
	10 Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation Plans



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 16 September 2014 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 2nd September, 2014 

at COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor P R Wilkinson 

Mrs B S Fortune 
 

Councillor N A Knapton 
B Phillips 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

D M Blades 
Mrs C S Cookman 
A W Hall 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
 

Councillor Mrs C Patmore 
M J Prest 
Mrs I Sanderson 
Mrs J Watson 
J N Smith 
 

 
 
 

CA.22 2014/15 Q1 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report provided the Quarter 1 update at 30 June 2014 on the progress of the 
Capital Programme 2014/15 and the Treasury Management position.  A full schedule of 
the Capital Programme 2014/15 schemes was attached at Annex A to the report, 
together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:- 
  
(1)     the net increase of £150,354 in the Capital Programme to  £2,802,190 as 

detailed at Annex B and in the Capital Programme attached at Annex A; 
  



CABINET 
2 September 2014 

 

 

(2)     the increase of capital expenditure of £100,354, funded from capital reserves; 
  
(3)     the increase of capital expenditure of £50,000, funded from external Section 106 

funding; 
  
(4)     the funding allocation to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1; and 
  
(5)     the treasury management and prudential indicators at Annex E. 
 
 

CA.23 2014/15 QUARTER 1 REVENUE MONITOROING REPORT 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report provided an update on the revenue budget position of the Council and the 
reserve funds at the end of June 2014. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a balanced 
budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council: 
  
(1)        the budget decrease at paragraph 3.2 by £227,821 to £7,241,329; and 
  
(2)        the allocation from the one-off fund at paragraph 6.6 of £302,129. 
 
 

CA.24 COUNCIL PLAN UPDATE 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report provided an update on the revised Council Plan for 2014/15. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To take account of the changes to the Council structure in April 2014. 
  



CABINET 
2 September 2014 

 

 

THE DECISION: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the revised Council Plan 
2014/15, which will be used to monitor the Council’s performance from Quarter 2 
onwards, be approved. 
 
 

CA.25 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report sought consideration of the programme of work on the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) Partial Plan Review. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
Cabinet was satisfied that the review of the Local Development Framework was a 
priority as some policies were being viewed as out-of-step with needs of the District or 
inconsistent with national policy. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:- 
  
(1)     the Partial Plan Review be progressed as set out in Annex A of the report to 

provide informal planning policy guidance with updated evidence, to be used in 
Development Management decision taking; 

  
(2)     a new Local Plan be produced to fully replace the Local Development 

Framework; and  
  
(3)     a report be brought back to Cabinet and Council to agree a revised Local 

Development Scheme setting out the work programme, resources and timetable 
for a full scale plan review. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.17 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council 
 


